2) Addition of the net present value of estimated net future revenue on non-financial guaranty contracts. See below.

3) Addition of the deferred premium revenue on financial guaranty contracts in excess of expected loss to be
expensed, net of reinsurance. This amount represents the expected future net earned premiums, net of expected losses
to be expensed, which are not reflected in GAAP equity.

4) Elimination of the tax effects related to the above adjustments, which are determined by applying the statutory tax
rate in each of the jurisdictions that generate these adjustments.

The unearned premiums and revenues included in non-GAAP adjusted book value will be earned in future periods,
but actual earnings may differ materially from the estimated amounts used in determining current non-GAAP adjusted
book value due to changes in foreign exchange rates, prepayment speeds, terminations, credit defaults and other
factors.

115

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

197

Table of Contents

Reconciliation of Shareholders’ Equity
to Non-GAAP Adjusted Book Value

As of
September 30,
2018

As of
December 31,
2017

After-TaxPerShare After-TaxPerShare
(dollars in millions, except
per share amounts)

Shareholders’ equity $6,583 $61.73 $6,839 $58.95
Less pre-tax adjustments:
Non-credit impairment unrealized fair value gains (losses) on credit derivatives (55 ) (0.51 ) (146 ) (1.26 )
Fair value gains (losses) on CCS 57 0.53 60 0.52
Unrealized gain (loss) on investment portfolio excluding foreign exchange effect 215 2.02 487 4.20
Less taxes (54 ) (0.51 ) (83 ) (0.71 )
Non-GAAP operating shareholders’ equity 6,420 60.20 6,521 56.20
Pre-tax adjustments:
Less: Deferred acquisition costs 103 0.97 101 0.87
Plus: Net present value of estimated net future revenue 211 1.99 146 1.26
Plus: Net unearned premium reserve on financial guaranty contracts in excess of
expected loss to be expensed 3,012 28.24 2,966 25.56

Plus taxes (528 ) (4.95 ) (512 ) (4.41 )
Non-GAAP adjusted book value $9,012 $84.51 $9,020 $77.74

Gain (loss) related to FG VIE consolidation included in non-GAAP operating
shareholders' equity (net of tax provision of $1 and $2) $3 $0.03 5 0.03

Gain (loss) related to FG VIE consolidation included in non-GAAP adjusted book
value (net of tax benefit of $4 and $3) $(14 ) $(0.14 ) (14 ) (0.12 )

Net Present Value of Estimated Net Future Revenue

Management believes that this amount is a useful measure because it enables an evaluation of the value of future
estimated revenue for non-financial guaranty insurance contracts. There is no corresponding GAAP financial measure.
This amount represents the present value of estimated future revenue from the Company’s non-financial guaranty
insurance contracts, net of reinsurance, ceding commissions and premium taxes, for contracts without expected
economic losses, and is discounted at 6%. Estimated net future revenue may change from period to period due to